
From: Chambers - Hatcher J <Chambers.Hatcher.J@fwc.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 5:37 PM 
To: Sunil Kemppi <skemppi@actu.org.au>; Trevor Clarke <tclarke@actu.org.au>; 'Michael Robson' 
<mrobson@asu.asn.au>; Corey Rabaut <CRabaut@asu.asn.au>; Sue-Anne Burnley <sue-
anne@sda.org.au>; Gavin van Rensburg <gavin@sda.org.au>; 'Annette van Gent' 
<annette.vangent@unitedworkers.org.au>; Luis Izzo <luis.izzo@ablawyers.com.au>; Victor Song 
<Victor.Song@ablawyers.com.au>; Ruchi Bhatt <ruchi.bhatt@aigroup.com.au>; 'Caroline Beasley' 
<Caroline.Beasley@aigroup.com.au>; Jessica.Tinsley@acci.com.au; Sarah Swan 
<sswan@qha.org.au>; Melissa Butters <mbutters@qha.org.au>; 'ciaran.strachan@awcc.asn.au' 
<ciaran.strachan@awcc.asn.au>; 'Lindsay Carroll' <l.carroll@nationalretail.org.au>; 'Kelly Thomas' 
<kthomas@vthc.org.au>; Stephanie Johnson <stephanie.johnson@corrs.com.au>; 
'martin.stirling@mgaiba.org.au' <martin.stirling@mgaiba.org.au>; 'legal@mga.asn.au' 
<legal@mga.asn.au> 
Subject: Consultation Sessions - AM2023/21 - Modern Awards Review - Making Awards Easier to Use 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
Dear parties and representatives, 
 
Further to the directions hearing earlier today, Wednesday, 7 February 2024, there will be six in-
person consultation sessions, the details of which are as follows: 
 

1. Consultation 1 concerns the common issues across all submissions. It will be held in Sydney 
from 10:00 am to 5:00 pm (AEDT) on Friday, 8 March 2024. 

2. Consultation 2 concerns the Fast Food Industry Award 2020 and the General Retail Industry 
Award 2020. It will be held in Melbourne from 10:00 am to 5:00 pm (AEDT) on Tuesday, 
12 March 2024. 

3. Consultation 3 concerns the Clerks—Private Sector Award 2020. It will be held in Melbourne 
from 9:00 am to 12:30 pm (AEDT) on Wednesday, 13 March 2024. 

4. Consultation 4 concerns the Social, Community, Home Care and Disability Services Industry 
Award 2010. It will be held in Melbourne from 1:30 pm to 5:00 pm (AEDT) on Wednesday, 
13 March 2024. 

5. Consultation 5 concerns the Hospitality Industry (General) Award 2020 and Restaurant 
Industry Award 2020. It will be held in Sydney from 10:00 am to 5:00 pm (AEDT) on 
Thursday, 21 March 2024. 

6. Consultation 6 concerns the Children's Services Award 2010. It will be held in Sydney from 
9:00 am to 5:00 pm (AEDT) on Friday, 22 March 2024. 

 
Parties should attend in person whenever possible. If you cannot attend these consultations in 
person, you may request to attend by video using Microsoft Teams by emailing the chambers of 
Justice Hatcher as soon as possible. 
 
Each party is to inform the chambers of Justice Hatcher, by way of email: 
 

• which consultations you wish to attend; and 

• the number of people anticipated to appear at each of those consultations 
 
by 5:00 pm (AEDT) on Friday, 9 February 2024. 
 
Shortly after the receipt of the anticipated headcounts, notices of listing will be published on the 
Commission’s website. 
 
Mahmoud Al Rifai (he/him)  
Associate to Justice Hatcher, President  
Member Support Team, Tribunal Support Branch 

- 



 
T (02) 9308 1812 

E chambers.hatcher.j@fwc.gov.au 

 
Level 11, Terrace Tower 
80 William Street, EAST SYDNEY NSW 2011 

 

 

At the Fair Work Commission we respect and celebrate the diversity of our communities and we are committed to creating a 
safe and welcoming space for all. 

 

We acknowledge that our business is conducted on the traditional lands of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people. We 
acknowledge their continuing connection to Country and pay our respects to their Elders past and present.  
 
This email was sent from Gadigal land. 
 
Important: This message may contain private or confidential information. If you think this email was sent to you by mistake, 
please immediately notify the sender and delete all copies of the email from your system. Please refer to our privacy policy for 
more information on how we collect and handle personal information. 
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